

# STATEMENTS OF COMPLIANCE

Statements of Compliance J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute | 2020-2022

## **Statements of Compliance**

#### **Exemption from Licensure**

Degree program(s) of study offered by J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute have been declared exempt from the requirements for licensure under provisions of North Carolina General Statutes (G.S.) 116-15(d) for exemption from licensure with respect to religious education. Exemption from licensure is not based upon any assessment of program quality under established licensing standards.

#### **Federal Funding**

J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute does not receive federal funding nor intend to do so at this time.

#### Discrimination

General Statement: J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute does not discriminate on the basis of race, gender, color, national or ethnic origin, age, handicap, or veteran status.

#### **Civil Rights Act of 1964**

Civil Rights Act of 1964. J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute complies, and is required by law to comply, with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI, Section 601). The act provides that "no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance." J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute does not receive federal funding nor intend to do so at this time. We adhere to the letter and spirit of the law with a policy of non-discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin. This policy applies to our educational program and activities and extends to employment, to admissions and to recruitment of both students and employees. Inquiries concerning JDWSRBI 's obligations under this act may be addressed to the Registrar's Office, J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute, Charlotte, NC 28216. Any student, employee or applicant for admission or employment who believes that has failed to comply with this act may file a written complaint with the Office for Civil Rights, 8th Floor, 5 Post Office Square, Boston, MA 02109.

#### **Internal Revenue Service Procedure 75-50**

Internal Revenue Service Procedure 75-50. J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute admits students of any race, color, national and ethnic origin to all the rights, privileges, programs and activities generally accorded or made available to students at JDWSRBI. We do not discriminate on the basis of race, gender, national or ethnic origin, age, handicap, or veteran status in administration of our educational policies, admissions policies, scholarship and loan programs and other Seminary-administered programs. This policy meets the requirements of the Internal Revenue Service's Revenue Procedure 75-50, dated March 1976.

#### **Title IX of the Higher Education Amendments of 1972**

Title IX of the Higher Education Amendments of 1972. J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute complies with Title IX of the Higher Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, and with Part 86 of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Education to effectuate Title IX. JDWSRBI is required to comply with Title IX and with part 86. Title IX provides that "no person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, be subjected to discrimination under any educational program or activity receiving federal financial assistance," with certain exceptions.

## Statements of Compliance cont'd

We adhere to the letter and spirit of the law with a policy on non-discrimination under any educational program or activity receiving federal financial assistance. With certain exceptions. We adhere to the letter and spirit of the law with a policy of non-discrimination on the basis of sex. This policy applies to our educational program and activities and extends to employment, to admissions and to recruitment of both students and employees. Inquiries concerning the application of Title IX and the regulations pertaining to it may be referred to the Registrar's Office, J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute, Charlotte, NC 28216. Gordon-Conwell's Title IX Coordinator is the Dean of Students. She may be reached at 704-395-9918. Any student or employee who believes that JDWSRBI has failed to comply with this act may file a written complaint with the Office for Civil Rights, The McCormack Building, Rm. 707, Post Office Square, Boston, MA 02109.

#### **Rehabilitation Act of 1973**

**Rehabilitation Act of 1973.** J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and with part 84 of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Education to effectuate that act. JDWSRBI is required to comply with Section 504 and with part 84. Section 504 provides that "no otherwise qualified handicapped individual in the United States... shall, solely by reason of his handicap, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance." We adhere to the letter and the spirit of the law with a policy of non-discrimination on the basis of handicap, whether physical or mental. This policy applies to our educational program and activities and extends to employment, to admissions and to recruitment of both students and employees. Whenever a disabled student wishes to attend or participate in a program or activity which is inaccessible, that program or activity will be relocated to an accessible

#### **Grievance Policy**

See website (https://www.thejdwsrbi.org/policies-procedures).

600 Capps Hill Mine Road Charlotte, NC 28216

704-395-9918

# J. D. Williams, Sr. Bible Institute

*"Keeping the flame of Holiness and Apostolic truth alive."* Bishop Lang Priester